
18th General Assembly (GA18) of RSPO Members 
Attendance and Voter Lists

GA18 Ordinary Members Attendance 

Banks and Investors 
1. Credit Suisse AG

Consumer Goods Manufacturers 
2. AUGUST STORCK KG
3. Kao Corporation
4. L'Oreal
5. Natura &Co Holding S.A
6. Taiyo Yushi Corp
7. The Procter & Gamble Company
8. UNILEVER PLC

Environmental or Nature Conservation 
Organisations (ENGO) 

9. Cheyenne Mountain Zoo
10. Fauna & Flora International (FFI)
11. Global Environment Centre
12. HUTAN Kinabatangan Orang-utan

Conservation Programme
13. World Resources Institute (WRI)
14. WWF Indonesia
15. WWF International
16. WWF Malaysia
17. Zoological Society of London

Oil Palm Growers 
18. Aliansi Petani Kelapa Sawit Keling Kumang

(APKS KK)
19. Asosiasi Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa Sawit

Labuhanbatu
20. Asosiasi Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa Sawit

Negeri Seribu Kubah
21. Asosiasi Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa Sawit

Pelalawan Siak
22. Asosiasi Petani Kelapa Sawit Mandiri
23. Asosiasi Petani Sawit Swadaya Amanah
24. BUMITAMA AGRI LTD
25. Daabon Group
26. FELDA
27. Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
28. Koperasi Perkebunan Sawit Marga Indah
29. Koperasi Produsen Mandiri Gaharu

Seratus Bosar Maligas (KPM-GSBM)
30. Koperasi Sawit Bangkit
31. Koperasi Sawit Jaya

Oil Palm Growers - continued 
32. Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
33. KUD Karya Mulya
34. KUD Makarti
35. KUD Marga Jaya
36. KUD Mekar Sari
37. KUD Mitra Bersama
38. KUD Sawit Jaya
39. KUD Sumber Rejeki
40. KUD Tani Subur
41. KUD Teratai Biru
42. Malaysian Palm Oil Association
43. Olam International Limited
44. Perkumpulan Cahaya Putra Harapan
45. Perkumpulan Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa

Sawit Rokan Hulu
46. Perkumpulan Petani Berkah Mandah

Lestari
47. PPKSS-TAYO BAROKAH
48. PT. DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA
49. PT. Sampoerna Agro Tbk
50. SIAT SA
51. SIPEF Group
52. Socfin SA
53. Tambusai Sejahtera Swadaya Oil Palm

Farmers Association (PPSSTS) Rokan Hulu
54. TSH Resources Berhad
55. UD Lestari

Palm Oil Processors and/or Traders 
56. AAK AB
57. ACT Commodities B.V.
58. Adani Wilmar Ltd
59. Bunge Limited
60. Clariant International Ltd
61. Croda International PLC
62. Fuji Oil Group
63. Galaxy Surfactants Ltd
64. Honan Holdings Pty Ltd
65. J-OIL MILLS,INC.
66. KIYOTA SANGYO Co., Ltd.
67. LLC KRC EFKO-Kaskad
68. Musim Mas Holdings Pte. Ltd.
69. MVO
70. Olenex Holdings B.V.
71. Royal Dutch Shell plc
72. Wilmar International Limited

Retailers 
73. Compass Group PLC
74. Japanese Consumers' Co-operative Union
75. Royal Ahold Delhaize N.V
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Social or Development Organisations (SNGO) 
76. Both ENDS
77. Forest Peoples Programme
78. Oxfam International
79. Solidaridad
80. Stichting Rainforest Alliance
81. Yayasan FORTASBI Indonesia
82. Yayasan Penelitian Inovasi Bumi dba

Inobu

Ordinary Members Voters and Proxy List 

Banks and Investors 
1. Credit Suisse AG
2. BNP Paribas
3. HSBC Holdings Plc
4. NN Investment Partners Holdings N.V.
5. Lestari Capital Pte Ltd
6. Robeco Institutional Asset Management

B.V

Consumer Goods Manufacturers 
7. AUGUST STORCK KG
8. Natura &Co Holding S.A
9. Kao Corporation
10. Griesson-de Beukelaer GmbH & Co. KG
11. The Procter & Gamble Company
12. MORINAGA MILK INDUSTRY CO.,LTD.
13. Kellogg Company
14. Sujahta Meiraku Co.,Ltd.
15. Nissin Foods Holdings Co., Ltd
16. BISPOL SPOLKA Z OGRANICZONA

ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCIA
17. KOSE Corporation
18. Saraya Co Ltd
19. Lion Corporation
20. Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd.
21. UNILEVER PLC
22. Ferrero Trading Lux S.A.
23. Mars, Incorporated
24. Beiersdorf AG
25. L'Oreal
26. Nestlé S.A.
27. Taiyo Yushi Corp
28. Premier Foods Group Limited
29. Sakai Chemical Industry Co.,Ltd.
30. SANYO CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, LTD.
31. Frank Roberts & Sons Limited

Environmental or Nature Conservation 
Organisations (ENGO) 

32. Fauna & Flora International (FFI)
33. Zoological Society of London
34. Cheyenne Mountain Zoo

Environmental or Nature Conservation 
Organisations (ENGO) 

35. WWF Indonesia
36. Sumatran Orangutan Society (SOS)
37. World Resources Institute (WRI)
38. WWF International
39. World Association of Zoos and Aquariums

2018 (WAZA)
40. HUTAN Kinabatangan Orang-utan

Conservation Programme
41. Global Environment Centre
42. WWF Malaysia

Oil Palm Growers 
43. Golden Agri-Resources Ltd
44. Daabon Group
45. Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad
46. M.P. Evans Group PLC
47. SIPEF Group
48. Agropalma Group
49. PT. Sawit Sumbermas Sarana
50. KUD Sumber Rejeki
51. Asosiasi Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa Sawit

Pelalawan Siak
52. KUD Karya Mulya
53. TSH Resources Berhad
54. Asosiasi Petani Kelapa Sawit Swadaya

Mandiri
55. PERKUMPULAN PETANI SAWIT SWADAYA

KARYA SERUMPUN
56. Asosiasi Petani Kelapa Sawit Mandiri
57. Perkumpulan Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa

Sawit Rokan Hulu
58. KUD Mitra Bersama
59. Kelompok Tani Tenera
60. Perkumpulan Petani Swadaya Bangka

Lestari
61. Perkumpulan Cahaya Putra Harapan
62. Socfin SA
63. UD Lestari
64. Koperasi Konsumen Bersatu Makmur Jaya
65. Asosiasi Petani Sawit Swadaya Amanah
66. KUD Damai
67. Perkumpulan Petani Berkah Mandah

Lestari
68. KUD Mekar Sari
69. Gapoktan Tanjung Sehati
70. Asosiasi Pekebun Swadaya Kelapa Sawit

Negeri Seribu Kubah
71. Forum Petani Swadaya Merlung Renah

Mendaluh (FPS-MRM)
72. PT. DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA
73. KUD Teratai Biru
74. Koperasi Jasa Mutiara Kongbeng
75. Koperasi Perkebunan Sawit Marga Indah
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Oil Palm Growers - continued 
76. Forum Petani Sawit Swadaya Semarak

Mudo (FPSS-Semarak Mudo)
77. Sime Darby Plantation Berhad
78. PPKSS-TAYO BAROKAH
79. KUD Sawit Jaya
80. Koperasi Sawit Bangkit
81. MALAYSIAN PALM OIL ASSOCIATION
82. First Resources Limited
83. United Plantations Bhd
84. KUD Pemura
85. KUD Sari Makmur
86. KOPERASI SERBA USAHA MAKARTI
87. Badan Usaha Milik Desa "Karya Mandala

Makmur"
88. KUD Tani Subur
89. POSYANTEK Desa "Bersama"
90. FGV HOLDINGS BERHAD
91. KUD Karya Mandiri
92. KUD Marga Jaya
93. Genting Plantations Berhad
94. OLEODAVILA S.A.
95. PT. Inti Indosawit Subur
96. KUD Karya Lestari
97. Olam International Limited
98. Koperasi Sawit Jaya
99. KUD Permai Jaya
100. Boustead Plantations Berhad
101. BUMITAMA AGRI LTD
102. Tambusai Sejahtera Swadaya Oil Palm

Farmers Association (PPSSTS) Rokan Hulu
103. FELDA
104. PT. Sampoerna Agro Tbk
105. Aliansi Petani Kelapa Sawit Keling Kumang

(APKS KK)

Palm Oil Processors and/or Traders 
106. COMMODITIES HOUSE INVESTMENTS

LIMITED
107. Sakamoto Yakuhin Kogyo Co., Ltd.
108. Fashion Chemicals GmbH & Co. KG
109. Adani Wilmar Ltd
110. AAK AB
111. Tsukishima Foods Industry. Co.,Ltd.
112. Galaxy Surfactants Ltd
113. Itochu Corporation
114. Bunge Limited
115. CI Sociedad Industrial de Grasas Vegetales

SIGRA SA
116. Mitsubishi Corporation
117. MIYOSHI OIL & FAT CO.,LTD
118. Juchem Food Ingredients GmbH
119. Croda International PLC
120. Sinolight Surfactants Technology Co., Ltd.
121. Clariant International Ltd

Palm Oil Processors and/or Traders - continued 
122. Braden Group, S.A.
123. RIKEN VITAMIN CO., LTD
124. KANEKA CORPORATION
125. Gamma Chimica S.P.A
126. J-OIL MILLS,INC.
127. Cargill Incorporated
128. Esterchem Limited
129. Planting Naturals B.V
130. Coast Southwest, Inc.
131. Future Prelude Sdn. Bhd.
132. Shoei Yakuhin Co., Ltd.
133. Sasol Investment Company (Pty) Limited
134. BASF SE
135. AGRITRADE TARIM URUNLERI TICARET

LOJISTIK VE DEPOCULUK LIMITED SIRKETI
136. Soya Hellas SA
137. NOF Corporation
138. Solvay
139. Fuji Oil Group
140. Vance Bioenergy Sdn Bhd
141. The Nisshin OilliO Group, Ltd.
142. Ho Tung Chemicals
143. Palsgaard A/S
144. Peter Greven GmbH & Co. KG
145. Palm-Food Kft.
146. MVO
147. STEARINERIE DUBOIS & FILS
148. Olenex Holdings B.V.
149. Musim Mas Holdings Pte. Ltd.
150. Societe D Exploitation De Produits Pour

Les Industries Chimiques Seppic (SEPPIC)
151. Wilmar International Limited
152. Sociedad Industrial Dominicana
153. Agroindustrias De Mapastepec Sa De Cv
154. Showa Sangyo Co.,Ltd.
155. C.I. TOP S.A.
156. Louis Dreyfus Company B.V
157. Royal Dutch Shell plc
158. LLC KRC EFKO-Kaskad
159. KIMURA SANGYO Co.,Ltd.
160. Zschimmer & Schwarz CHEMIE GmbH
161. Mitsui and Co., Ltd
162. ADEKA CORPORATION
163. T.HASEGAWA CO., LTD.
164. Honan Holdings Pty Ltd
165. Mercuria Energy Trading SA
166. ERCA WILMAR COSMETIC INGREDIENTS

Sp. z o.o.
167. VOLAC WILMAR FEED INGREDIENTS

HOLDINGS LIMITED
168. ACEITES VEGETALES SALUDABLES XXI,S.L.
169. UIC VIETNAM CO., LTD.
170. PT. Agro Jaya Perdana
171. RAVAGO CHEMICALS SA
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Palm Oil Processors and/or Traders - continued 
172. Komatsuya Corporation
173. Unigra s.r.l.
174. Pyramid Lanka (Private) Limited
175. LLC Delta Wilmar Ukraine

Retailers 
176. Jerónimo Martins SGPS, S.A.
177. John Lewis Plc
178. The Co-operative Group
179. Tesco PLC
180. Japanese Consumers' Co-operative Union
181. Restaurant Brands International Inc.
182. EDEKA ZENTRALE AG & Co. KG
183. Compass Group PLC
184. Royal Ahold Delhaize N.V

Social or Development Organisations (SNGO) 
185. Yayasan Penelitian Inovasi Bumi dba

Inobu
186. Yayasan FORTASBI Indonesia
187. SABAH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ASSOCIATION (SEPA)
188. Forest Peoples Programme
189. Solidaridad
190. Stichting Rainforest Alliance
191. Oxfam International

4




